

Agenda Item Number

.....

Date June 14, 2010

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE COPIER SERVICES CONTRACT WITH KOCH BROTHERS

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2005 by Roll Call No. 05-2691, following issuance and evaluation of proposals received in response to Request For Proposals V05-123, the City Council accepted the proposal of Koch Brothers. and approved a contract with Koch Brothers, 301 E. Locust, Des Moines, Iowa, 50309, for the provision of copier services, with an initial term until November 7, 2008 with an option to renew for three additional one year terms at the discretion of the City ("the Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the parties renewed the Contract for two one additional one year terms with a current expiration date of November 7, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the current Contract would allow for one additional one year extension until November 7, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Koch Brothers has proposed a decrease in the City's service and maintenance costs below the current Contract pricing, which results in annual savings of \$27,562.88, or a total of \$82,688.63 over a three year term, and extending the termination date of the Contract until June 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, section 2-761 of the Procurement Ordinance allows the City Manager and City Council to provide for the renewal of a contract to exceed a three year renewal term when such longer renewal term is in the best interests of the City and the City Manager has determined that a renewal term until June 30, 2013 would be in the best interests of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RSOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the above described Amendment to the Contract By and Between the City of Des Moines, Iowa and Koch Brothers For Copier Services, a copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's Office, is hereby approved and the City Manager is authorized and directed to sign said Amendment on behalf of the City and the City Clerk is hereby directed to attest to said signature.

Approved as to form:

Moved by ______to adopt

ann Did Donth

Ann DiDonato Assistant City Attorney

(Council Communication No. 10.356)

YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT **COUNCIL ACTION** COWNIE COLEMAN GRIESS HENSLEY MAHAFFEY MEYER MOORE above written. TOTAL MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.